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Welcome new NCPSC Members 
Dr. Mark Holbrook – BOP Physician representative 

CLINICAL SPOTLIGHT 

NEWEST NCPS 
Certified 

Pharmacists! 

Congratulations to the 
following applicants 
obtaining NCPS certification 
at the quarterly protocol 
meeting in February 2023. 

Kristin Allmaras, IHS 
*Rowdy Atkinson, IHS
*Kali Autrey, IHS
*Nicholas Stauffer, IHS
*Josephine Zepeda, ICE
*Justin McCormick, BOP
Starr Shands, IHS
Christina Andrade, ICE

*recertification

CDR Christina Andrade is a clinical pharmacist 
stationed with IHSC at Montgomery Processing 
Center in Conroe, Texas. Utilizing a collaborative 
practice agreement, CDR Andrade serves as the 
primary  transgender  and  HIV  health  care  provider 
to those arriving at her facility. She also works  
closely with diabetic, hypertensive or hyperlipidemic 
patients focusing on medical education, 
pharmacotherapy  and  therapeutic  lifestyle 
interventions. Since starting in 2017 has had over 3,000 patient encounters,     
which led to her being recognized as a NCPS-D pharmacist. CDR Andrade also 
has worked to train and teach oncoming clinical pharmacists for IHSC. IHSC 
currently has 9 clinical pharmacists – to include CDR Duvivier in Miami, FL, CDR 
Deborah Long – a full-time infectious disease clinical pharmacist, LCDR Josie 
Zepeda - a full-time PsychClinical Pharmacist. IHSC’s other clinical pharmacists 
include CDR Kristina Melia, CDR Crystal Madrigal, CDR Stephanie Daniels, LCDR 
Melody Sun and LT Jordan Burkdoll. For her clinical pharmacy accomplishments, 
she was awarded IHS’s JR Clinical Pharmacist of the year in 2016, PharmPAC 
Clinical Pharmacist of the Year in 2017 and now has become PHS’s first NCPS-D 
Certified pharmacist. Her consistent dedication and support of clinical pharmacy 
programing  serves as an example in  advancing the pharmacy    profession. 

It’s a new era for pharmacists practicing in Substance Use Disorder treatment. 
The Advancing Pharmacist Roles in Substance Use Disorder Treatment and Recovery Teams ECHO provides 

evidence-based training and resources, clinical mentorship, and case consultation. 
For more information, please visit https://www.indiancountryecho.org/program/pharmacist-led-sud/ 

To contact the Substance Use Warmline, please visit https://nccc.ucsf.edu/clinician-consultation/substance-use- 
management/ 

NCPS  website: https://dcp.psc.gov/OSG/pharmacy/ncps.aspx 

http://www.indiancountryecho.org/program/pharmacist-led-sud/


NCPS NEWS 
The Inpatient Intervention and Case Log is now available on the NCPS applications and forms section on the NCPS 
webpage. If you are an inpatient pharmacist and are interested in applying for NCPS certification reach out to your 

area representative if you have any questions on these new forms. 

Sample Patient Encounter Log 
Since our transition to a more comprehensive care model, the NCPS Committee has received many questions about the 
Patient Encounter Log. Here is a sample patient encounter log for your reference. Each practice is different and this log 
should reflect the vast scope of practice that we are involved in as we innovatively lead pharmacists across the nation. 

Encounter Date Diagnosis addressed at this encounter 
1 x/x/xx DM2, immunizations, hypothyroidism 
2 x/x/xx DM2, immunizations, CVD, tobacco cessation 
3 x/x/xx Anticoagulation, CVD, immunizations, HTN 
4 x/xx/xx DM2, HTN, immunizations 
5 x/xx/xx DM2, immunizations, CAD, CKD 
6 x/xx/xx Tobacco cessation, DM2, asthma, immunizations 

Note: All patient encounters must be 
within 12 months of applicant submission 
date. Each encounter must include at 
least two diagnoses, or one diagnosis and 
one preventative health intervention. 

NCPSC members rotate every 3 years. If you are interested in serving on the NCPSC you 
should contact your area pharmacy consultant or your NCPSC representative for more 
information. 

Position Name E-Mail
Chair CDR Stephanie Daniels-Costa stephanie.d.daniels@ice.dhs.gov 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Chair-Elect LCDR Keith Warshany keith.warshany@ihs.gov
Secretary LCDR Casey Marlin casey.marlin@ihs.gov
Data Analyst & Applications Coordinator CDR John Collins john.collins@ihs.gov
NCPS Advisor CAPT Cynthia Gunderson cynthia.gunderson@ihs.gov
IHS – Alaska Area CDR Kristen Maves klmaves@scf.cc
IHS – Albuquerque Area LT Jimmy Ma jimmy.ma@ihs.gov 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

IHS – Bemidji Area LCDR Rachel Washburn rachel.washburn@ihs.gov
IHS – Billings Area LCDR Casey Marlin casey.marlin@ihs.gov
IHS – Great Plains Area LCDR Elliot Klapperich elliot.klapperich@ihs.gov
IHS – Nashville Area LCDR Francisco Antigua francisco.antigua@ihs.gov
IHS – Navajo Area LCDR Keith Warshany keith.warshany@ihs.gov
IHS – Oklahoma Area Jessica Steinert jessica.steinert@ihs.gov
IHS – Phoenix Area LCDR Gina Sutedja gina.sutedja@ihs.gov
IHS – Portland Area LCDR Andrew Portier andrew.portier@ihs.gov
BOP CDR Susan Alu salu@bop.gov
BOP LCDR Drew Swigart dswigart@bop.gov
BOP LCDR Henry Nettling hnettling@bop.gov 
ICE CDR Christina Andrade christina.a.andrade@ice.dhs.gov
USCG LCDR Fengyee Zhou fengyee.w.zhou@uscg.mil
Physician – IHS CDR Kevin Gaines kevin.gaines@ihs.gov
Physician – BOP Dr. Mark Holbrook wholbrook@bop.gov
Ex-Oficio Member CAPT Anne Marie Bott ambott@anthc.org
Ex-Oficio Member CDR Randy Steers randy.steers@chickasaw.net
Ex-Oficio Member CDR Kyle Sheffer kyle.sheffer@ihs.gov 

New application forms are now available on the NCPS website. These forms should be used for all new 
applications and renewals. 
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